# 503454774 08/27/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3501399

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ТА				
		Name			Execution Date
FIBREPOINT LIMITED					12/19/2014
	ГА				
lame:	POWDAC LIMITED				
Street Address:	14A ALBANY ROAD				
Internal Address:	GRANBY INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, WEYMOUTH				
City:	DORSET				
State/Country:	GREAT BRITAIN				
Postal Code:	DT4 9TH				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 3			-	
Property Type		Number			
Patent Number:	889	4296			
Application Number: 1382		320868			
		14402229			
	144	02229			
Application Number:		02229			
Application Number:		02229		]	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D/ Fax Number:	4TA		hat is un	success	ful. it will be sent
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D/ Fax Number: Correspondence will be	ATA e sent to the provided; if	e e-mail address first; if t that is unsuccessful, it v			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Email:	ATA e sent to the provided; if boll	e e-mail address first; if t that is unsuccessful, it v man@mdslaw.com			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Email: Correspondent Name:	ATA e sent to the provided; if boll MA	e <b>e-mail address first; if</b> t that is unsuccessful, it v man@mdslaw.com NELLI SELTER PLLC			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ATA e sent to the provided; if boll MAI 200	e <b>e-mail address first; if</b> f that is unsuccessful, it v man@mdslaw.com NELLI SELTER PLLC 0 M STREET, NW			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	ATA e sent to the provided; if boll MAI 200 SUI	e <b>e-mail address first; if</b> t that is unsuccessful, it v man@mdslaw.com NELLI SELTER PLLC 0 M STREET, NW TE 760			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ATA e sent to the provided; if boll MAI 200 SUI WA	e e-mail address first; if t that is unsuccessful, it v man@mdslaw.com NELLI SELTER PLLC 0 M STREET, NW TE 760 SHINGTON, D.C. 20036	vill be sei		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ATA e sent to the provided; if boll MAI 200 SUI WA	e e-mail address first; if t that is unsuccessful, it v man@mdslaw.com NELLI SELTER PLLC 0 M STREET, NW TE 760 SHINGTON, D.C. 20036 20-759; 20-773; & 20-7	<b>vill be sei</b> 94		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NU AME OF SUBMITTER:	ATA e sent to the provided; if boll MAI 200 SUI WA	e e-mail address first; if t that is unsuccessful, it v man@mdslaw.com NELLI SELTER PLLC 0 M STREET, NW TE 760 SHINGTON, D.C. 20036 20-759; 20-773; & 20-7 WILLIAM H. BOLLMAN	<b>vill be sei</b> 94		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D/ Fax Number: Correspondence will be	ATA e sent to the provided; if boll MAI 200 SUI WA	e e-mail address first; if t that is unsuccessful, it v man@mdslaw.com NELLI SELTER PLLC 0 M STREET, NW TE 760 SHINGTON, D.C. 20036 20-759; 20-773; & 20-7	<b>vill be sei</b> 94		

source=Assignment-Fibrepoint-Powdac#page1.tif source=Assignment-Fibrepoint-Powdac#page2.tif

source=Assignment-Fibrepoint-Powdac#page3.tif

503454774

# **ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS & PATENT APPLICATIONS**

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made on the 19<sup>th</sup> day of December 2014.

## BETWEEN:

Fibrepoint Limited a company incorporated in England and Wales under the registration number 06062430 at Preston Road Yeovil, Somerset, BA20 2DY (The Assignor).

#### AND

Powdac Limited, a company incorporated in England and Wales under the registration number 09350223 whose registered office is 14A Albany Road, Granby Industrial Estate, Weymouth, Dorset DT4 9TH (The Assignee).

## WHEREAS

A) Fibrepoint Limited is the owner of the Patents and Patent Applications listed in the Schedule.

B) Powdac Limited wishes to purchase and Fibrepoint Limited is willing to sell to Powdac Limited the said Patents and Patent Applications upon the terms and conditions of this Assignment.

### IT IS HEREBY AGREED as follows:-

#### 1. Definitions

In this Assignment the following words and expressions shall have the following meanings:

"Patents" means the Patents whose patent numbers are listed in the Schedule;

"Patent Applications" means the Patent Applications whose patent application numbers are listed in the Schedule;

"Rights" means all rights, title and interest in and to the Patents and Patent Applications (including the right to file any divisional Patent Applications, Continuation Patent Applications or 'Continuation-in-Part' Patent Applications; and any Copyright or Design Right in the drawings), together with all and any rights and benefits, powers, privileges and immunities thereby conferred now or in the future howsoever arising on the proprietor or owner thereof, including without limitation the right to file national and regional patent applications based on or emerging from any of the Patent Applications; accrued rights of action and remedies in respect of infringement of any rights; and the right to claim priority from any of the Patent Applications or otherwise, in any country throughout the World.

## 2. Assignment

In consideration of the payment of: £5 (Five Pounds Sterling) now paid by Powdac Limited to Fibrepoint Limited (receipt of which Fibrepoint Limited hereby acknowledges), the Assignor is willing to sell to the Assignee the said Patents and Patent Applications and the Rights in, and associated with, the said Patents and Patent Applications, upon the terms and conditions of this Assignment, with full title guarantee.

### 3. Warranty

Fibrepoint Limited hereby warrants that:

3.1 Fibrepoint Limited is the true owner of the Rights and the invention(s) comprised in the said Patents and Patent Applications; and

3.2 There is no other person entitled to claim any rights in the Patents and Patent Applications nor to claim compensation from the Assignors pursuant to Section 40 of the Patents Act 1977, nor under equivalent laws of any other country in respect of the UK Patent or Patent Applications.

#### 4. Further Assurance

Fibrepoint Limited covenants with Powdac Limited to do all such acts and to execute all such deeds and documents as may be necessary or expedient to perfect the title to Powdac Limited to the said Patents and Patent Applications in any part of the World.

### 5. Jurisdiction and Governing Law

This Assignment shall be construed and interpreted in all respects in accordance with the laws of England and the parties submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Agreement the day and year first above written.

James OROWFOOT<sup>1</sup> For and on behalf of Fibrepoint Limited (The Assignor)

Date: Ath December 2014

----

laymont.

Raymond John PETO For and on behalf of Powdac Limited (The Assignee)

Date: 19 H December 2014

# **Schedule**

# Patents

P1 UK GB 2 468 274

US 8 894 296

# **Patent Applications**

AU 2010311180 CN 201080059080.8 EP 10787517.1 4802/DELNP/2012

AU 2011300575 CN 201180051159.0 EP 11773503.5 GB 1306284.9 US 2013/0173939

AU 2013265061 CN 2013800384151 EP 13731844.0 1092/DELNP/2014 GB 1422579.1 US 14/402,229

**RECORDED: 08/27/2015**